#### **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>T-2019-10-017R</u>

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INTERVENTION IN ASSESSMENT COMPLAINT OF OSF HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

Whereas OSF Healthcare System has filed assessment complaints with the Champaign County Board of Review asserting that the value of its parcels of real property used as a hospital in Cunningham Township are zero or nearly zero.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the township board of Cunningham Township, Champaign County, Illinois, as follows:

1. Cunningham Township, its officers, the employees of its officers, its attorney and agents are authorized to take such action as they consider necessary, appropriate or useful to intervene or otherwise participate in the name of Cunningham Township in proceedings before the Champaign County Board of Review, the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the Illinois Department of Revenue on the assessment complaints filed by OSF Healthcare System in the following matters:

Board Of Review Docket Number	Permanent Index Number
2019-001045	91-21-07-403-001
2019-001046	91-21-07-403-002
2019-001047	91-21-07-403-003
2019-001048	91-21-07-403-004
2019-001049	91-21-07-403-005
2019-001050	91-21-07-403-006
2019-001051	91-21-07-403-007
2019-001052	91-21-07-403-008
2019-001053	91-21-07-403-009
2019-001054	91-21-07-404-001
2019-001056	91-21-07-404-002
2019-001057	91-21-07-404-003
2019-001058	91-21-07-404-004
2019-001059	91-21-07-404-005
2019-001060	91-21-07-404-006
2019-001061	91-21-07-404-007
2019-001062	91-21-07-404-008
2019-001063	91-21-07-404-009
2019-001064	91-21-07-404-010
2019-000867	91-21-07-405-008
2019-000884	91-21-07-405-013
2019-001066	91-21-07-408-001
2019-001071	91-21-07-408-002
2019-001072	91-21-07-408-003
2019-001074	91-21-07-408-004
2019-001075	91-21-07-408-005

Board Of Review Docket Number	Permanent Index Number
2019-001076	91-21-07-408-006
2019-001077	91-21-07-408-007
2019-001078	91-21-07-408-008
2019-001082	91-21-07-408-009
2019-001083	91-21-07-408-010
2019-001084	91-21-07-408-011
2019-001085	91-21-07-408-012
2019-001086	91-21-07-409-004
2019-001087	91-21-07-409-005
2019-001088	91-21-07-409-010
2019-001089	91-21-07-409-011
2019-001090	91-21-07-409-012
2019-001091	91-21-07-409-013
2019-001092	91-21-07-409-014
2019-001093	91-21-07-409-015
2019-001094	91-21-07-409-016
2019-001095	91-21-07-409-018
2019-001096	91-21-07-409-019
2019-001097	91-21-07-409-021
2019-001098	91-21-07-409-022
2019-001099	91-21-07-409-023
2019-001100	91-21-07-409-024
2019-001101	91-21-07-413-011

2. This resolution is adopted for the purpose of meeting any requirement for such a resolution which may exist

or which may be asserted to exist. The adoption of this resolution does not constitute a determination or

acknowledgment by the township board of Cunningham Township that any such requirement exists.

PASSED BY THE TOWNSHIP BOARD this 7th day of October, 2019.

AYES: Brown, Hazen, Hursey, Jakobsson, Miller, Wu

NAYS:

**ABSTENTIONS:** 

. 8.

Approved this 7th day of October 2019, by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham, Champaign County, Illinois.

myth, Township Clerk Hund, Septy Luce

June Welfe Marlin, Toynship Chair

## **TOWN OF CUNNINGHAM**

Office of the Supervisor

Danielle Chynoweth Township Supervisor Ph. # (217) 384-4144 205 West Green Street Urbana, Illinois, 61801 Fax # (217) 367-7063

### **CLERK'S CERTIFICATE**

#### **CUNNINGHAM TOWNSHIP**

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	22
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN	)	00

I, Charles A. Smyth, Township Clerk of Cunningham Township, Champaign County, Illinois, and keeper of the records, files and seal of said Township, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an ordinance entitled:

# RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INTERVENTION IN ASSESSMENT COMPLAINT OF OSF HEALTHCARE SYSTEM [Resolution No. T-2019-10-017R]

adopted by the Cunningham Township Board, Champaign County, Illinois, on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of October 2019, as it appears in the records and files in my office remaining.

Given under my hand and seal of said City of Urbana, Illinois this 8<sup>th</sup> day of October, AD, 2019.



Charles A. Smyth, Township Clerk Wendy M. Hund, Depty clerk